

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

NATCHITOCHEs PARISH HOSPITAL)
SERVICE DISTRICT and J.M. SMITH CORP. d/b/a)
Smith Drug Co., on behalf of itself)
and all others similarly situated,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.;)
TYCO INTERNATIONAL (U.S.), INC.;)
TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP, L.P.; and)
THE KENDALL HEALTHCARE)
PRODUCTS COMPANY,)
Defendants)

Civil Action No. 05-12024 (PBS)

Jury Trial Demanded

**PLAINTIFFS' SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. This Court has recognized that this is a case of exclusionary conduct, not predatory pricing	1
II. The Court has found Plaintiffs’ damages evidence admissible	8
III. The <i>St. Francis</i> opinion is not pertinent authority in this case	9
IV. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006)..... 7

Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group L.P.,
No. 2:05-cv-06419-MRP-AJW (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2008).....5

Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.,
724 F.2d 277 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 2, 3

Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... 2, 3

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) 3

FTC v. Brown Shoe,
384 U.S. 316 (1966)..... 7

J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayers Labs,
No. 1:01-CV-704, 2005 WL 1396940 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2005).....4

LePage's v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 7

Masimo v. Tyco Health Care Group, L.P.,
No. 02-4770, 2006 WL 1236666 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2006)..... 1, 6

Nicsand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) 2, 3, 4

St. Francis Medical Center v. C.R. Bard, Inc.
No. 07-CV-00031 (E.D. Mo. September 28, 2009).....9, 10, 11, 12

Standard Fashion v. Magrane-Houston Co.,
258 U.S. 346 (1922)..... 7

Standard Oil v. United States,
337 U.S. 293 (1949)..... 7

United States v. AMR Corp.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Kan. 2001)..... 2, 3

U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 7

Virgin Atl. Airways v. British Airways,
257 F. 3d 256, 263 (2d Cir. 2001).....4
